
PROPRE/STERILE (CONTROLER L'ETIQUETTE CORRESPONDANTE) ET PRET A L'EMPLOI : sauf si  la confection a été 
ouverte ou détériorée. Dispositif à usage unique à n'utiliser que pour un patient. Jeter après l'emploi.

Ce produit contient du DEHP. S'il est utilisé en respectant les consignes, une exposition très limitée à des traces 
de DEHP peut avoir lieu. Il n'existe pas de preuve clinique évidente que ce degré d'exposition augmente le risque 
clinique. Toutefois, afin de réduire au maximum le risque d'exposition au DEHP chez les enfants et les femmes 
enceintes ou allaitantes, il convient d'utiliser ce produit en suivant les indications. Se reporter à l'étiquetage 
principal.
Ce produit ne peut être nettoyé et/ou stérilisé correctement par l'utilisateur pour permettre sa réutilisation sans 
risque ; c'est donc un produit à usage unique. Toute tentative de nettoyer ou de stériliser ces instruments peut se 
traduire par une bio-incompatibilité, une infection ou des risques de défaillance du produit au détriment du patient.

DESCRIPTION :
Le HME pour patients trachéotomisés est un instrument à usage unique qui protège les patients trachéotomisés 
de la perte de chaleur et d'humidité résultant du fait de respirer par des voies aériennes artificielles qui 
contournent la bouche, le nez et le pharynx. Le dispositif moulé en matière plastique transparente, contient un 
matériel hygroscopique qui capte la chaleur et l'humidité à l’expiration, en les restituant ensuite à l’inspiration. Le 
dispositif est équipé d'une prise à oxygène et d'une connexion pour les aspirations.

INDICATIONS :
Ce HME est indiqué pour un usage unique sur des patients trachéotomisés en respiration spontanée. Pour ce qui 
concerne le volume courant (Vt) c'est le médecin traitant qui décide.
Le HME pour patients trachéotomisés doit être placé directement sur la canule de trachéotomie, comme 
représenté sur la figure 1.
L'utilisation est conseillée sur des patients pesant plus de 15 Kg. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :
◆ NE PAS utiliser ce dispositif en association avec des humidificateurs actifs ou des pulvérisateurs.
◆ NE PAS utiliser le dispositif dans d'autres positions que celle prévue et NE PAS connecter à des circuits 

respiratoires.

MODE D'EMPLOI :
1. Sortir le HME de son emballage en faisant très attention.
2. Raccorder solidement le dispositif au connecteur de la canule de trachéotomie.
3. Dans le cas où, cliniquement, un enrichissement d'oxygène serait nécessaire, connecter la ligne à oxygène à 

la prise correspondante (1-Fig. 2).
4. Pour effectuer des aspirations avec broncoscope, ôter le bouchon (2-Fig. 2), effectuer la procédure grâce à la 

connexion spéciale (3-Fig. 2) et reboucher après l'opération.
Vérifier périodiquement l'augmentation de la résistance au flux, remplacer immédiatement le dispositif si nécessaire.
Durée d'emploi maximum du nez artificiel: 24 heures. Ne pas réutiliser. Jeter après l'emploi.
Le dispositif doit être éliminé selon les réglementations en vigueur.
NOTE : le dispositif est sans latex et non-conducteur.

AVERTISSEMENTS :
◆ Dispositif à utiliser sur prescription médicale et exclusivement sous contrôle médical.
◆ Une production excessive de sécrétions/saignements peut bloquer le HME, rendant la respiration difficile : 

dans ce cas il faut immédiatement remplacer le dispositif.
◆ S'assurer de la sécurité du flux du dispositif.
◆ Durant l'emploi, contrôler que la connexion centrale, pour aspirations/inspections, est bouchée comme il se doit.
◆ En passant du modèle Tracheolife précédent au HME pour patients trachéotomisés, les patients dépendant 

de l'oxygène peuvent remarquer une légère diminution de la fraction d'oxygène inspiratoire. Cela est dû à 
la nouvelle position de la prise à oxygène qui, si d'un côté optimise l'humidification du gaz, de l'autre peut 
influencer la concentration d'oxygène. Pour rétablir la SpO2%, régler le débit d'oxygène en fonction des besoins.

◆ Pour reduire le risque de dommage et d’obstruction par de petits objets, laisser le produit dans son 
emballage jusqu’a utilisation.

PRECAUTIONS :
◆ Eviter toute tentative de reconditionnement, ne pas réutiliser, ne pas rincer, laver, stériliser ou traiter avec 

n'importe quel désinfectant (surtout éviter les solutions phénoliques et alcooliques).
◆ Utiliser uniquement avec des dispositifs ayant des connexions aux normes ISO.
◆ Remplacer le HME pour patients trachéotomisés une fois par jour pour réduire le risque d'obstruction et la 

prolifération bactérienne ou la colonisation fongique à l'intérieur du dispositif.

EFFETS SECONDAIRES POTENTIELS :
L'emploi des échangeurs de chaleur peut entraîner les effets secondaires / non-désirés suivants (l'ordre est 
alphabétique et ne représente pas la fréquence ou la gravité) : complications par bouchon de mucus, telles 
que difficulté respiratoire, dyspnée, hypercapnie et hypoxie ; complications par obstruction de HME, telles que 
difficulté respiratoire, dyspnée, hypercapnie et hypoxie.

CLEAN/STERILE (CHECK LABEL) AND READY FOR USE: unless package has been opened or damaged. Single use 
device to be used on a single patient. Discard after use.

This product contains DEHP.  When used as indicated, very limited exposure to trace amounts of DEHP may 
occur. There is no clear clinical evidence that this degree of exposure increases clinical risk.  However, in order to 
minimize risk of DEHP exposure in children and nursing or pregnant women, this product should only be used as 
directed. Refer to primary labeling.
This product cannot be adequately cleaned and/or sterilized by the user in order to facilitate safe reuse, and is 
therefore intended for single use.  Attempts to clean or sterilize these devices may result in a bio-incompatibility, 
infection or product failure risks to the patient.

DESCRIPTION:
HME for Tracheostomized Patients is a single use device protecting tracheostomized patients from heat and 
humidity loss resulting from breathing through artificial airways which bypass the mouth, nose and pharynx. 
The translucent moulded plastic housing contains a hygroscopic material that traps the heat and moisture from 
the expired air and returns it to the inspired air. The device is equipped with oxygen and suction/inspection ports.

INDICATIONS:
This HME is indicated for single use on spontaneously breathing tracheostomized patients. For tidal volumes (Vt), 
physician judgement prevails.
The HME for Tracheostomized Patients must be fitted directly onto the tracheostomy tube connector, as shown 
in figure 1.
Use on patients with a body weight over 15 Kg is recommended.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
◆   Do NOT use this device in conjunction with heated humidifiers or nebulizers.
◆   Do NOT use this device in a position different from the intended one and do NOT connect to breathing circuits.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE:
1.   Carefully remove the HME from its protective package.
2.   Firmly connect the device to the tracheostomy tube connector.
3.   If oxygen enrichment is clinically indicated, connect the oxygen line to the oxygen port (1-Fig. 2).
4.   For suction/inspection, remove the cap (2-Fig. 2), perform the procedure through the suction port (3-Fig. 2) 

and re-cap the port after use.
Periodically inspect for any increase in the resistance to flow and replace the device, if necessary.
Maximum HME use: 24 hours. Do not reuse. Discard after use.
The device must be disposed of according to the regulations in force.
NOTE: the device is latex-free and non conductive.

WARNINGS:
◆   Prescription device to be used only under medical supervision.
◆   Excessive secretions/bleeding can block the HME, making breathing difficult: in this case, replace the device 

immediately.
◆   Ensure the patency of the device.
◆   During use, check that the suction/inspection port is properly capped.
◆   Changing from a previous Tracheolife model to HME for Tracheostomized Patients, oxygen dependent patients 

may notice a moderate decrease in inspiratory oxygen fraction. This is due to the new oxygen port position, 
that while improving gas humidification it may affect oxygen concentration. To restore the proper SpO2%, 
adjust oxygen flow as needed.

◆   To reduce the risk of damage and obstruction by small objects, keep wrapped until required for actual use.

PRECAUTIONS:
◆   Do not refurbish, do not reuse, soak, rinse, wash, sterilize or treat with any disinfectant (in particular phenolic 

and alcoholic-based solutions are to be avoided).
◆   Use only with devices having ISO standard connectors.
◆   Replace the HME for Tracheostomized Patients at least once per day to reduce the risk of obstruction and the 

development of bacterial or fungal colonization within the device.

POTENTIAL ADVERSE REACTIONS:
The following adverse reactions can result from the use of HME. The order of listing is alphabetical and does not 
reflect anticipated frequency or severity: consequences of mucus plugging and/or complications due to device 
occlusion including difficult breathing, dyspnea, hypercapnia and hypoxia.
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HME for Tracheostomized Patients 

Resistance to flow (ISO 9360) 1.8 cm H2O @ 60 I/min

Compressible Volume 
(connectors included - ISO 
9360)

16 ml

Weight (approx.) 8.5 g

Connectors ISO 15F
Oxygen port: 5.5M
Suctioning/inspection port: Ø 6.1 
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Identification of a substance that is contained or present within the product or packaging.

Identification d'une substance qui est contenue ou présente dans le produit ou dans l'emballage.

Identificazione di una sostanza contenuta o presente all'interno del prodotto o della confezione.

Identifikation einer Substanz, die im Produkt oder in der Verpackung enthalten oder vorhanden ist. 

Identificación de una sustancia contenida o presente en el producto o en el envase.

Identificação de uma substância que está contida ou presente dentro do produto ou embalagem.

Identificatie van een substantie die onderdeel uitmaakt van of aanwezig is in het product of de verpakking.

Identifikation af et stof, der er indeholdt i - eller tilstede i produktet eller emballagen.

Identifikation av en substans som finns eller förekommer i produkten eller förpackningen.

Identifikasjon av en substans som finnes i produktet eller pakningen.

Aineen tunniste, jota tuote tai pakkaus sisältää, tai jota on niissä läsnä.

Επισήμανση ουσίας που περιέχεται ή είναι παρούσα στο προϊόν ή τη συσκευασία.

Informace o látce přítomné ve výrobku nebo jeho obalu.

A termékben vagy csomagolásban foglalt vagy található anyag azonosítása.

Идентификация вещества, содержащегося или имеющегося в продукте либо упаковке.

Identyfikacja substancji wchodzącej w skład produktu lub znajdującej się w opakowaniu.

Ürün içinde veya ambalajda bulunan veya mevcut maddenin tanımı.

IIdentification of a substance that is not contained or present within the product or packaging.

IIdentification d'une substance qui n'est pas contenue ni présente dans le produit ou dans l'emballage.

Identificazione di una sostanza non contenuta né presente all'interno del prodotto o della confezione.

Identifikation einer Substanz, die im Produkt oder in der Verpackung nicht enthalten oder vorhanden ist.

Identificación de una sustancia no contenida o presente en el producto o en el envase.

Identificação de uma substância que não está contida ou presente dentro do produto ou embalagem.

Identificatie van een substantie die geen onderdeel uitmaakt van of aanwezig is in het product of de verpakking.

Identifikation af et stof, der ikke er indeholdt i - eller tilstede i produktet eller emballagen.

Identifikation av en substans som inte finns eller förekommer i produkten eller förpackningen.

Identifikasjon av en substans som ikke finnes i produktet eller pakningen.

Aineen tunniste, jota tuote tai pakkaus ei sisällä, tai jota ei ole niissä läsnä.

Επισήμανση ουσίας που δεν περιέχεται ή δεν είναι παρούσα στο προϊόν ή τη συσκευασία.

Informace o látce nepřítomné ve výrobku nebo jeho obalu.

A termékben vagy csomagolásban nem foglalt és abban nem található anyag azonosítása.

Идентификация вещества, не содержащегося или не имеющегося в продукте либо упаковке.

Identyfikacja substancji nie wchodzącej w skład produktu ani nie znajdującej się w opakowaniu.

Ürün içinde veya ambalajda bulunmayan veya mevcut olmayan maddenin tanımı.

CZYSTE / JAŁOWE (SPRAWDZIĆ NA ETYKIECIE) I GOTOWE DO UŻYCIA: o ile opakowanie nie było otwierane, ani 
nie zostało uszkodzone. Urządzenie jednorazowe do stosowania u jednego pacjenta. Po użyciu wyrzucić.

Produkt zawiera DEHP. W przypadku użytkowania zgodnie ze wskazaniami może dojść do ekspozycji na śladowe 
ilości DEHP. Nie ma żadnych bezpośrednich dowodów, które świadczyłyby o ryzyku klinicznym takiej ekspozycji. 
Aby jednak zminimalizować ryzyko związane z ekspozycją na DEHP dzieci i kobiet karmiących lub ciężarnych, 
produkt ten należy stosować wyłącznie tak, jak wskazano. Patrz podstawowe etykiety.
Odpowiednie wyczyszczenie oraz/lub wyjałowienie przez użytkownika niniejszego produktu tak, aby możliwe 
było jego bezpieczne powtórne użycie jest niemożliwe i wobec tego produkt ten jest przeznaczony do 
jednokrotnego stosowania. Próby wyczyszczenia lub wyjałowienia tych urządzeń mogą być przyczyną braku 
biozgodności, infekcji lub groźnych dla pacjenta zaburzeń działania produktu.

OPIS:
Wymiennik ciepła/wilgoci dla pacjentów z tracheostomią to produkt jednorazowego użytku, chroniący 
pacjentów z tracheostomią przed utratą ciepła i wilgoci w wyniku oddychania przez sztuczne drogi oddechowe, 
omijające usta, nos i gardło. Obudowa z przejrzystego tłoczonego tworzywa sztucznego zawiera materiał 
higroskopowy, który pochłania wilgoć i ciepło z wydychanego powietrza i oddaje je powietrzu wdychanemu. 
Urządzenie wyposażone jest w złącze tlenu, złącze do odsysania wydzielin oraz złącze kontrolne.

WSKAZANIA:
Urządzenie przeznaczone jest do jednorazowego użytku u samodzielnie oddychających dorosłych pacjentów 
po tracheotomii. W zakresie objętości oddechowej (Vt) wiążąca jest ocena lekarza. 
Wymiennik ciepła/wilgoci dla pacjentów z tracheostomią musi być zamocowany bezpośrednio na łączniku rurki 
tracheostomijnej w sposób przedstawiony na rysunku 1.
Urządzenie zalecane jest do stosowania u pacjentów o ciężarze ciała przekraczającym 15 kg.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA:
◆ NIE WOLNO korzystać z niniejszego urządzenia w połączeniu z ogrzewanymi nawilżaczami lub nebulizerami 

(urządzeniami wytwarzającymi mgiełkę).
◆ Niniejszego urządzenia NIE WOLNO stosować w pozycji innej od przedstawionej na rysunku oraz NIE WOLNO 

podłączać go do instalacji oddechowych.

UŻYCIE:
1. Ostrożnie wyjąć urządzenie z opakowania ochronnego.
2. Podłączyć pewnie urządzenie do złącza rurki tracheotomicznej. 
3. Jeśli istnieją wskazania kliniczne dla zwiększenia wentylacji tlenem, podłączyć linię tlenu do odpowiedniego 

złącza (1 na Rys. 2).
4. W celu odessania wydzielin, przeprowadzenia kontroli, zdjąć zatyczkę 2 na Rys. 2), wykonać odpowiednie 

czynności poprzez złącze do odsysania (3 na Rys. 2), a następnie założyć zatyczkę na to złącze. 
Co pewien czas kontrolować urządzenie, sprawdzając czy nie doszło do wzrostu oporów przepływu, a w razie 
konieczności urządzenie wymienić na nowe. 
Maksymalny czas użytkowania urządzenia HME: 24 godziny. Urządzenie nie nadaje się do ponownego użytku. 
Po użyciu wyrzucić.
Urządzenie należy wyrzucić i poddać utylizacji zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami. 
UWAGA: Urządzenie nie zawiera lateksu i nie przewodzi energii elektrycznej. 

OSTRZEŻENIA:
◆ Niniejsze urządzenie musi być przepisane przez lekarza i może być użytkowane wyłącznie pod nadzorem 

lekarskim
◆ Obfite wydzieliny lub krwawienia mogą doprowadzić do pogarszania się drożności urządzenia HME i 

utrudnienia oddychania; w takim przypadku należy natychmiast wymienić urządzenie na nowe. 
◆ Dbać o drożność przewodów.
◆ Podczas korzystania z urządzenia sprawdzać, czy zaślepki z urządzenia złącza do odsysania i kontrolnego są 

poprawnie założone.
◆ W przypadku zmiany z poprzedniego modelu Tracheolife na wymiennik ciepła/wilgoci dla pacjentów 

z tracheostomią, pacjenci zależni od tlenu mogą zauważyć umiarkowane zmniejszenie się ułamkowej 
zawartości wdychanego tlenu. Wynika to ze zmienionego położenia złącza tlenu w nowym urządzeniu, które 
poprawiając nawilżenie gazów może jednocześnie zmniejszać zawartość tlenu we wdychanym powietrzu. 
Aby przywrócić odpowiedni poziom SpO2%, należy odpowiednio skorygować przepływ tlenu z linii.

◆ W celu zmniejszenia ryzyka uszkodzenia lub zatkania małymi obiektami, przechowywać w opakowaniu aż do 
momentu użycia. 

ÂRODKI OSTROŻNOÂCI:
◆ Urządzenie nie nadaje się do regeneracji, ani do użytku wielokrotnego. Nie namaczać, nie płukać, nie myć, 

nie poddawać sterylizacji ani działaniu środków odkażających (w szczególności należy unikać roztworów 
opartych na fenolach lub alkoholach).

◆ Stosować wyłącznie we współpracy z urządzeniami posiadającymi złącza zgodne z normą ISO.
◆ Wymiennik ciepła/wilgoci dla pacjentów z tracheostomią należy wymieniać przynajmniej raz dziennie, aby 

zmniejszyć ryzyko zatkania oraz rozwoju bakterii lub grzybów w urządzeniu. 

MOŻLIWE SKUTKI UBOCZNE:
Stosowanie tego urządzenia może powodować następujące skutki uboczne: zaleganie śluzu i / lub powikłania 
spowodowane niedrożnością urządzenia, w tym utrudnienie oddychania, duszności, hiperkapnia i niedotlenienie. 
Kolejność skutków jest przypadkowa i nie odpowiada ich przewidywanej częstotliwości lub istotności.

TEMİZ/STERİL (ETİKETİ KONTROL EDİNİZ) VE KULLANIMA HAZIRDIR: paket açılmadığı ve hasar görmemiş olduğu 
sürece temiz/steril ve kullanıma hazırdır. Tek hastada bir defa kullanımlık cihazdır. Kullandıktan sonra atınız.

Bu ürün DEHP içerir. Belirtildiği şekilde kullanıldığında çok düşük miktarlarda DEHP'ye sınırlı maruz kalma 
olabilir. Bu maruz kalma derecesinin klinik riski arttırdığı konusunda açık klinik bulgular yoktur. Ancak çocuklarda 
ve hamile veya emziren kadınlarda DEHP'ye maruz kalma riskini en aza indirmek üzere bu ürün sadece 
belirtildiği şekilde kullanılmalıdır. Primer etikete başvurun.
Bu ürün kullanıcı tarafından güvenli şekilde tekrar kullanımı kolaylaştıracak şekilde yeterince temizlenemez ve/
veya sterilize edilemez ve bu nedenle tek kullanımlıktır. Bu cihazları temizleme veya sterilize etme girişimleri 
hasta açısından biyolojik uyumsuzluk, enfeksiyon veya ürün arızası riskleriyle sonuçlanabilir.

TANIM:
Trakeostomi Geçirmiş Hastalar için HME (Isı ve Nem Değiştirici), trakeostomi geçirmiş hastaları ağız, burun ve 
farinksi baypas eden yapay hava yollarından nefes almaktan kaynaklanan ısı ve nem kaybından koruyan tek 
kullanımlık bir cihazdır. Kalıplanmış yarı saydam plastik gövde nemçeker bir malzeme içerir ve bu malzeme 
sayesinde, ısı ve nem, dışarı atılan havadan alınarak solunacak havaya iletilir. Aygıt, oksijen ve emiş/muayene 
prizleri ile donatılmıştır.

ENDİKASYONLARI:
Bu HME (Isı ve Nem Değiştirici), trakeostomi geçirmiş hastaların spontane solunumlarında tek kullanım için 
endikedir. Solunan hava miktarı (Vt), doktorun kararına bırakılmıştır.
Trakeostomi Geçirmiş Hastalar için HME, şekil 1'de gösterildiği gibi doğrudan trakeostomi tüpünün konektörüne 
takılmalıdır.
15 Kg vücut ağırlığının üzerindeki hastalarda kullanımı tavsiye edilir.

KONTRAENDİKASYONLARI:
◆ Bu aygıtı, ısıtılmış nemlendirici ya da püskürteçlerle birlikte KULLANMAYINIZ.
◆ Bu aygıtı, önerilen konumun dışında farklı bir konumda KULLANMAYINIZ ve solunum devrelerine 

BA⁄LAMAYINIZ.

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI:
1. HME'yi (Isı ve Nem Değiştirici) koruyucu paketinden dikkatle çıkarınız.
2. Aygıtı, trakeostomi tüp konektörüne sıkıca bağlayınız.
3. Oksijen zenginleştirilmesi klinik açıdan endike ise, oksijen hattını oksijen prizine bağlayınız (1-fiekil 2).
4. Emiş/muayene için, kapağı açınız (2-fiekil 2), emiş prizinden prosedürü gerçekleştiriniz (3-fiekil 2) ve 

kullandıktan sonra prizin kapağını yeniden takınız.
Akışa karşı herhangi bir direnç olup olmadığını dönemsel olarak kontrol ediniz ve gerekiyorsa aygıtı değiştiriniz.
Azami HME (Isı ve Nem Değiştirici) kullanımı: 24 saat. Yeniden kullanmayınız. 
Kullandıktan sonra atınız.
Aygıt, yürürlükteki yönetmeliklere uygun bertaraf edilmelidir.
NOT: Bu aygıtta lateks yoktur ve aygıt iletken değildir.

UYARILAR:
◆ Reçete ile verilen bu aygıt yalnızca tıbbi gözetim altında kullanılmalıdır.
◆ Aşırı salgılanma/kanama HME'yi (Isı ve Nem Değiştirici) tıkayarak solumayı güçleştirir: bu durumda aygıtı 

hemen değiştiriniz.
◆ Aygıtta herhangi bir tıkanıklık olmadığından emin olunuz.
◆ Kullanım sırasında, emiş/muayene prizinin gereği gibi kapatılmış olduğunu kontrol ediniz.
◆ Önceki bir Tracheolife modelinden Trakeostomi Geçirmiş Hastalar için HME'ye geçerken, oksijene bağımlı 

hastalar inspiratuar oksijen fraksiyonunda hafif bir azalma fark edebilirler. Bu oksijen prizinin yeni konumundan 
kaynaklanmaktadır. Bu yeni konum, gazın nemlendirilmesini iyileştirirken, oksijen konsantrasyonunu 
etkileyebilir. Gerekli %SpO2 değerine yeniden dönmek için, oksijen akışını gereği gibi ayarlayınız.

◆ Hasar görmemesi ve küçük cisimler tarafından tıkanmaması için kullanılana kadar kapalı tutunuz.

GEREKLİ ÖNLEMLER:
◆ Aygıtı tekrar yenilemeye çalışmayınız ve yeniden kullanmayınız. Herhangi bir dezenfektan madde ile 

durulamayınız, yıkamayınız, sterilize etmeyiniz, böyle bir madde içine yatırmayınız ya da başka herhangi bir 
işlem yapmayınız (fenolik ve alkol esaslı çözeltilerden özellikle kaçınınız).

◆ Yalnızca ISO standardında konektörleri olan aygıtlarla kullanınız.
◆ Tıkanma ve cihaz içinde bakteri veya mantar kolonizasyonu oluşması riskini azaltmak için, Trakeostomi 

Geçirmiş Hastalar için HME'yi en azından günde bir kez değiştirin.

POTANSİYEL YAN ETKİLER:
HME'nin (Isı ve Nem Değiştirici) kullanımından kaynaklanan aşağıdaki ters tepkiler ortaya çıkabilir. Sıralama 
alfabetik olup, ters tepkilerin öngörülen sıklık ya da şiddetini yansıtmamaktadır: mukus tıkanmasının yol açtığı 
sonuçlar ve/veya solunum güçlüğü, düzensiz solunum (dispne), kanda karbondioksit fazlalığı (hiperkapnia) ve 
oksijensizlik (hipoksi) dahil aygıtın tıkanmasının neden olduğu komplikasyonlar.

ЧИСТЫЙ/СТЕРИЛЬНЫЙ (СОГЛАСНО МАРКИРОВКЕ) И ГОТОВЫЙ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ, если упаковка ранее не 
была вскрыта или повреждена. Устройство одноразового применения, которое должно использоваться 
только для одного больного. После использования удалить в отходы.

Данное изделие содержит диэтилгексилфталат (DEHP). При использовании изделия по его прямому 
назначению может иметь место очень ограниченное воздействие следовых количеств DEHP. Нет явных 
клинических доказательств повышения клинического риска при таком уровне воздействия. Однако 
для минимизации риска воздействия DEHP для детей и кормящих или беременных женщин следует 
использовать данное изделие только в соответствии с инструкциями по эксплуатации. См. основную 
маркировку.
Пользователь не может своими силами осуществить достаточную очистку и/или стерилизацию данного 
изделия для его безопасного повторного применения, поэтому оно предназначено для одноразового 
использования. Попытки очистить или стерилизовать эти устройства могут привести к биологической 
несовместимости, инфицированию или рискам поломки изделия.

ОПИСАНИЕ
ТВО для пациентов с трахеостомой является одноразовым устройством, защищающим пациентов с 
трахеостомой от потери тепла и влаги в результате использования искусственных дыхательных путей, 
обходящих рот, нос и глотку. Светопрозрачный литой пластиковый корпус содержит гигроскопический 
материал, который улавливает тепло и влагу из выдыхаемого воздуха и возвращает во вдыхаемый воздух. 
Устройство оснащено кислородным и аспирационным/инспекционным отверстиями.

ОБЛАСТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
Этот ТВО предназначен для однократного применения у спонтанно дышащих пациентов с трахеостомой. 
Выбор дыхательного объема (Vt) производится врачом.
ТВО для пациентов с трахеостомой должен быть установлен непосредственно на соединитель 
трахеостомной трубки, как показано на рисунке 1. 
Рекомендуется применять для пациентов, вес тела которых превышает 15 кг.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
◆   Данный прибор запрещается использовать вместе с увлажнителями с подогревом или распылителями.
◆   Данный прибор разрешается использовать ТОЛЬКО в рабочем положении, показанном в инструкции; 

НЕ подсоединяйте к дыхательным контурам.

УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
1.   Соблюдая осторожность, извлеките ТВО из защитной упаковки.
2.   Плотно подсоедините устройство к соединителю трахеостомной трубки.
3.   Если обогащение кислородом клинически показано, подсоедините трубку подачи кислорода к 

кислородному отверстию (1-рис. 2).
4.   Для аспирации/инспекции снимите колпачок (2-рис. 2), выполните процедуру через аспирационное 

отверстие (3-рис. 2) и снова наденьте колпачок на отверстие после использования.
Регулярно проверяйте, не увеличилось ли сопротивление потоку, и при необходимости замените устройство.
Максимальный ресурс ТВО: 24 часа. Не используйте устройство повторно. После использования удалить 
в отходы.
Устройство должно быть утилизировано в соответствии с действующим законодательством.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Устройство не содержит латекс и не проводит ток.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
◆   Устройство применяется только по назначению врача и только под наблюдением медицинского 

работника.
◆   Обильные выделения/кровотечения могут привести к засорению ТВО и затруднению дыхания; в этом 

случае необходимо незамедлительно заменить устройство.
◆   Убедитесь в отсутствии препятствий для прохождения воздуха внутри прибора.
◆   Убедитесь в том, чтобы в процессе использования аспирационные/инспекционные отверстия были 

надлежащим образом закрыты.
◆   При переходе с предыдущей модели Tracheolife на ТВО для пациентов с трахеостомой 

кислородозависимые пациенты могут почувствовать средней силы снижение концентрации 
кислорода во вдыхаемом воздухе. Новое расположение кислородного отверстия, повышая влажность 
газа, может повлиять на концентрацию кислорода. Для восстановления надлежащего уровня SpO2% 
установите нужный расход кислорода.

◆   Для снижения риска повреждения и засорения мелкими предметами извлекайте изделие из упаковки 
только непосредственно перед использованием.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
◆   Не восстанавливайте, не используйте повторно, не проводите отмачивание, ополаскивание, отмывание, 

стерилизацию этого устройства и не используйте для его обработки какие-либо дезинфицирующие 
средства (особенно следует избегать контакта с растворами, содержащими фенол и спирты).

◆   Прибор разрешается использовать только с аппаратами, разъемы которых соответствуют стандартам ISO.
◆   Производите замену ТВО для пациентов с трахеостомой минимум раз в день для уменьшения риска 

обструкции и появления в устройстве колонии бактерий или грибка.

ВОЗМОЖНЫЕ НЕБЛАГОПРИЯТНЫЕ РЕАКЦИИ
Применение ТВО может вызвать следующие неблагоприятные реакции. Осложнения перечислены 
в порядке, который не отражает частоту их возникновения или степень серьезности: последствия 
блокирования фильтра мокротой и осложнения обусловленные нарушением проходимости прибора – 
затруднение дыхания, диспноэ, гиперкапния и гипоксия.
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SAUBER/STERIL (SIEHE ETIKETT) UND GEBRAUCHSBEREIT: Sofern die Verpackung nicht geöffnet oder beschädigt 
ist. Produkt für den Einmalgebrauch an einem einzigen Patienten. Nach dem Gebrauch verwerfen.

Dieses Produkt enthält DEHP. Bei Benutzung gemäß den Vorschriften kann eine sehr beschränkte Einwirkung von 
Spurenmengen von DEHP auftreten. Eine Erhöhung der klinischen Risiken durch eine so kleine Einwirkung ist 
nicht belegt. Um allerdings die Risiken der DEHP-Einwirkung auf Kinder und schwangere oder stillende Frauen 
auf ein Minimum zu reduzireen, das Produkt nur wie vorgeschrieben verwenden. Siehe Hauptbeschriftung.
Dieses Produkt kann vom Benutzer nicht ausreichend gereinigt und/oder sterilisiert werden, um eine sichere 
Wiederverwendung zu gewährleisten, es dient daher nur zum Einmal-Gebrauch. Versuche, diese Geräte zu 
reinigen oder zu sterilisieren, können zur Bioinkompatibilität, zu Infektionen oder zum Versagen des Produkts 
führen und die Patienten gefährden.

BESCHREIBUNG:
Der HME für tracheostomisierte Patienten ist ein Gerät zum Einmal-Gebrauch, das tracheostomisierte Patienten 
vor Wärme und Feuchtigkeitsverluste schützt, die durch Atmen durch künstliche Atemwege entstehen, die den 
Mund, die Nase und das Rachen umgehen. Die aus transparentem Kunststoff geformte Vorrichtung enthält 
hygroskopisches Material, das die Wärme und Feuchtigkeit der Expirationsluft aufnimmt und anschließend an 
die Inspirationsluft abgibt. Die Vorrichtung weist eine Anschlussmöglichkeit für Sauerstoff und einen zentralen 
Zugang für Absaugungen/Inspektionen auf.

ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE:
Dieser Wärme- und Feuchtigkeitstauscher ist für den Einmalgebrauch an spontan atmenden, tracheotomierten 
Patienten angezeigt. In Hinsicht auf das Tidalvolumen (Vt) ist das Urteil des Arztes maßgeblich.
Der HME für tracheostomierte Patienten muss unmittelbar an den Stecker der Tracheostomiekanüle 
angeschlossen werden (siehe Abbildung 1).
Es empfiehlt sich der Gebrauch an Patienten mit Körpergewicht über 15 kg. 

GEGENANZEIGEN:
◆ Die Vorrichtung NICHT gemeinsam mit Aktivibefeuchtern oder Verneblern benutzen.
◆ Die Vorrichtung NICHT in anderen als den vorgesehenen Positionen benutzen und NICHT in Verbindung mit 

Beatmungsschlauchsystemen anschließen.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG:
1. Den Wärme- und Feuchtigkeitstauscher vorsichtig aus der Schutzhülle entnehmen.
2. Die Vorrichtung fest mit dem Konnektor der Trachealkanüle verbinden.
3. Falls eine Sauerstoffanreicherung klinisch angezeigt ist, ist der Sauerstoffverbindungsschlauch an den hierfür 

vorgesehenen Anschluss (1-Abb. 2) zu konnektieren.
4. Für Absaugungen/Inspektionen mit dem Endoskop den Verschlussstöpsel (2-Abb. 2) entfernen, das Verfahren 

über den Zugang (3-Abb. 2) durchführen und den Zugang anschließend wieder verschließen.
Regelmäßig die Zunahme des Flusswiderstandes kontrollieren, ggf. die Vorrichtung auswechseln.
Maximale Benutzungsdauer des Wärme- und Feuchtigkeitsaustauschers: 24 Stunden. Nicht wieder verwenden. 
Nach dem Gebrauch verwerfen.
Die Vorrichtung ist nach den geltenden nationalen Vorschriften zu entsorgen.
HINWEIS: Die Vorrichtung ist latexfrei und nicht leitend.

ACHTUNG:
◆ Nach ärztlicher Vorschrift sowie ausschließlich unter ärztlicher Kontrolle zu verwendende Vorrichtung.
◆ Übermäßige Sekretabsonderungen/Blutungen können den Wärme- und Feuchtigkeitstauscher blockieren 

und die Atmung erschweren. In diesem Fall ist die Vorrichtung sofort auszuwechseln.
◆ Die Durchgängigkeit der Vorrichtung sicherstellen.
◆ Während des Gebrauchs kontrollieren, dass der Zentralanschluss für Bronchialabsaugungen / Endoskopien 

ordnungsgemäß verstöpselt ist.
◆ Wenn man bei tracheostomisierten Patienten von einem früheren Tracheolife-Modell auf HME umsteigt, kann 

bei sauerstoffabhängigen Patienten eine leichte Abnahme im inspirierten Sauerstoffanteil auftreten. Diese 
Verringerung entsteht durch die neue Position des Sauerstoffanschlusses, der einerseits die Gasbefeuchtung 
verbessert, andererseits jedoch die Sauerstoffkonzentration beeinflussen kann. Zur Wiederherstellung der 
SpO2% ist der Sauerstoffflow nach Bedarf nachzuregeln.

◆ Um eine beschädigung oder verstopfung durch kleine partikel zu vermeiden, bitte bis zum tatsächlichen 
gebrauch in der verpackung belassen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
◆ Nicht versuchen, die Vorrichtung zu regenerieren; nicht wieder verwenden, nicht ausspülen, waschen, 

sterilisieren oder mit jeglichem Mittel desinfizieren (insbesondere Phenol- und Alkohollösungen vermeiden).
◆ Nur mit Vorrichtungen und Anschlüssen nach ISO Norm verwenden.
◆ Die HME für tracheostomierte Patienten mindestens einmal täglich ersetzen, um das Risiko von Obstruktion 

und der Entwicklung von bakterieller oder fungaler Besiedlung im Inneren des Gerätes zu verringern.

MÖGLICHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN:
Der Gebrauch von Wärme- und Feuchtigkeitstauschern kann die folgenden, unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen 
hervorrufen (Die Reihenfolge ist alphabetisch und entspricht nicht der Häufigkeit oder dem Schweregrad): 
Komplikationen durch Schleimpfropf wie Atembeschwerden, Dyspnoe, Hyperkapnie und Hypoxie.

PULITO/STERILE (VERIFICARE L'ETICHETTA RELATIVA) E PRONTO ALL'USO: a meno che la confezione non
sia stata aperta o danneggiata. Dispositivo monouso da utilizzare per un solo paziente. Gettare dopo l'uso.

Questo prodotto contiene DEHP. Se utilizzato secondo le indicazioni, può verificarsi un'esposizione molto limitata 
a tracce di DEHP. Non esiste alcuna prova clinica che questo grado di esposizione aumenti il rischio clinico. 
Tuttavia, per ridurre al minimo rischi di esposizione a DEHP nei bambini e nelle donne in allattamento o in 
gravidanza, questo prodotto va utilizzato solo come indicato. Fare riferimento all'etichetta principale.
Questo prodotto non può essere pulito e/o sterilizzato adeguatamente dall'utente per facilitare il riutilizzo 
sicuro ed è quindi previsto per l'utilizzo singolo. I tentativi di pulire o sterilizzare questi dispositivi potrebbero 
comportare per il paziente rischi di incompatibilità biologica, di infezioni o di guasto del prodotto.

DESCRIZIONE:
Lo scambiatore calore/umidità (HME) per pazienti tracheostomizzati è un dispositivo monouso che protegge i 
pazienti tracheostomizzati dalla perdita di calore e di umidità derivante dalla respirazione mediante linee aeree 
artificiali che bypassano bocca, naso e faringe. Il dispositivo stampato in materiale plastico trasparente, contiene 
materiale igroscopico che cattura il calore e l’umiditą dall’aria espirata, rilasciandoli successivamente all’aria 
inspirata. Il dispositivo Ź dotato di una presa per ossigeno e di un accesso per aspirazioni/ispezioni.

INDICAZIONI:
Questo HME Ź indicato per uso singolo su pazienti tracheostomizzati in respiro spontaneo. Per quanto riguarda il 
volume corrente (Vt) Ź il giudizio del medico a prevalere.
L'HME per pazienti tracheostomizzati deve essere collegato direttamente al connettore del tubo per tracheostomia, 
come illustrato nella Figura 1.
E' raccomandato l'uso su pazienti con peso corporeo superiore a 15 Kg.

CONTROINDICAZIONI:
◆ NON usare questo dispositivo in associazione con umidificatori attivi o nebulizzatori.
◆ NON usare il dispositivo in posizioni diverse da quella prevista e NON connettere a circuiti respiratori.

ISTRUZIONI D'USO:
1. Rimuovere attentamente l'HME dall'involucro protettivo.
2. Collegare saldamente il dispositivo al connettore del tubo tracheostomico.
3. Nel caso sia clinicamente indicato un arricchimento di ossigeno, connettere la linea per ossigeno alla relativa 

presa (1-Fig. 2).
4. Per eseguire aspirazioni/ispezioni con endoscopio, rimuovere il tappo (2-Fig. 2), eseguire la procedura 

attraverso l’apposito accesso (3-Fig. 2) e richiudere l’accesso dopo l'operazione.
Verificare periodicamente l'aumento della resistenza al flusso, e sostituire il dispositivo se necessario.
Massimo utilizzo del naso artificiale: 24 ore. Non riutilizzare. Gettare dopo l'uso.
Il dispositivo deve essere smaltito secondo la legislazione vigente.
NOTA: il dispositivo Ź privo di lattice e non conduttivo.

AVVERTENZE:
◆ Dispositivo da utilizzare su prescrizione medica ed esclusivamente sotto controllo medico.
◆ Un'eccessiva produzione di secrezioni/sanguinamenti può bloccare l'HME, rendendo difficoltosa la 

respirazione: in questo caso sostituire immediatamente il dispositivo.
◆ Assicurarsi della pervietà del dispositivo.
◆ Durante l'uso, controllare che l’accesso centrale per aspirazioni/ispezioni sia opportunamente richiuso.
◆ Cambiare da un modello precedente Tracheolife HME per pazienti tracheostomizzati, I pazienti ossigeno a 

cario puÒ notare un calo moderato in frazione di ossigeno inspiratorio. Ciò è dovuto alla nuova posizione 
della presa per ossigeno che se da un lato migliora l'umidificazione del gas può d’altra parte influenzare la 
concentrazione di ossigeno. Per ripristinare la SpO2%, regolare il flusso di ossigeno secondo necessità.

◆ Al fine di ridurre il rischio di danneggiamenti ed ostruzioni dovute a piccoli oggetti, mantenere confezionato il 
dispositivo fino al momento in cui e’ richiesto per l’effettivo utilizzo.

PRECAUZIONI:
◆ Evitare tentativi di rigenerazione, non riutilizzare, non sciacquare, lavare, sterilizzare o trattare con qualsiasi 

disinfettante (in particolare evitare soluzioni fenoliche ed alcoliche).
◆	 Utilizzare soltanto con dispositivi aventi connessioni a norma ISO.
◆ Sostituire l'HME per pazienti tracheostomizzati almeno una volta al giorno per ridurre il rischio di ostruzione e 

lo sviluppo di colonizzazioni batteriche o fungine all'interno del dispositivo.

POTENZIALI EFFETTI SECONDARI:
L'uso degli scambiatori di calore puė causare i seguenti effetti secondari/indesiderati (l'ordine Ź alfabetico e non 
riflette la frequenza o la gravitą): complicazioni da tappo di muco, quali difficoltą respiratoria, dispnea, ipercapnia 
ed ipossia; complicazioni da ostruzione di HME, quali difficoltą respiratoria, dispnea, ipercapnia ed ipossia.

SCHOON/STERIEL (CONTROLEER HET DESBETREFFENDE ETIKET) EN GEREED VOOR GEBRUIK: tenzij de 
verpakking al geopend of beschadigd is. Hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik voor gebruik bij slechts één patiënt. 
Wegwerpen na het gebruik.

Dit product bevat DEHP. Bij gebruik volgens voorschrift kan men zeer beperkt worden blootgesteld aan 
spoorhoeveelheden DEHP. Er zijn geen duidelijke klinische bewijzen dat deze mate van blootstelling het 
klinische risico vergroot. Echter, om het risico van blootstelling aan DEHP voor kinderen en zwangere of 
borstvoeding gevende vrouwen te minimaliseren, mag dit product uitsluitend worden gebruikt zoals 
aangegeven. Raadpleeg de primaire labels.
De gebruiker kan dit product niet afdoende reinigen en/of steriliseren om een veilig hergebruik mogelijk te 
maken en daarom is dit product bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Pogingen om deze producten te reinigen of 
steriliseren kunnen resulteren in bio-incompatibiliteit, infectie of een mogelijk falend product voor de patiënt.

BESCHRIJVING:
HME voor tracheostomiepatiënten is een hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik dat de tracheostomiepatiënt 
beschermt tegen warmte- en vochtverlies als gevolg van het ademhalen door een kunstmatige luchtweg die 
de mond, neus en farynx overslaat. Het hulpmiddel is gemaakt van gegoten, transparant kunststof, en bevat 
hygroscopisch materiaal dat warmte en vocht uit de uitgeademde lucht achterhoudt, en vervolgens afgeeft 
aan de ingeademde lucht. Het hulpmiddel is voorzien van een zuurstofinlaat en een centrale opening via welke 
aspiraties/inspecties mogelijk zijn.

INDICATIES:
Deze HME is geschikt voor eenmalig gebruik op spontaan ademende patiënten met tracheostoma. Voor wat 
betreft het tidal volume (Vt): hierover beslist de arts.
De HME voor tracheostomiepatiënten moet rechtstreeks op de tracheostomieslangconnector worden 
aangesloten, zoals te zien is in afbeelding 1.
Gebruik wordt aanbevolen bij patiënten met een lichaamsgewicht van meer dan 15 kg.

CONTRA-INDICATIES:
◆ Gebruik dit hulpmiddel NIET samen met actieve bevochtigers of vernevelaar.
◆ Gebruik dit hulpmiddel NIET in andere posities dan bedoeld, en sluit hen NIET aan op ademhalingscircuits.

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES:
1. Haal de HME voorzichtig uit de verpakking.
2. Verbind het hulpmiddel stevig met de connector van de trachea canule.
3. Als verrijking met zuurstof klinisch gezien nodig is, moet de zuurstoflang worden aangesloten op de 

desbetreffende inlaat (1- Afb. 2).
4. Voor het uitvoeren van aspiraties/inspecties met endoscopie, moet de dop (2-afb. 2) worden verwijderd, en 

moet de procedure worden uitgevoerd via de daarvoor bedoelde toegang (3-afb. 2); de toegang moet na de 
handeling weer worden afgesloten.

Controleer geregeld of de flow weerstand toeneemt, in dat geval moet het hulpmiddel onmiddellijk worden 
vervangen.
Maximaal gebruik van de kunstneus: 24 uur. Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Wegwerpen na het gebruik.
Het hulpmiddel moet als afval worden verwerkt volgens de geldende wetsvoorschriften.
OPMERKING: het hulpmiddel bevat geen latex en is niet geleidend.

WAARSCHUWINGEN:
◆ Dit hulpmiddel dient te worden gebruikt op medisch voorschrift en uitsluitend onder medisch toezicht.
◆ Een overmatige productie van afscheidingen/bloedingen kunnen de HME blokkeren, waardoor de 

ademhaling moeizaam wordt: in dat geval moet het hulpmiddel onmiddellijk worden vervangen.
◆ Controleer de doorgankelijkheid van het hulpmiddel.
◆ Controleer tijdens het gebruik of de centrale opening voor aspiraties/inspecties weer goed is afgesloten.
◆ Bij de overgang van een ouder Tracheolife model naar HME voor tracheostomiepatiënten kunnen 

zuurstofafhankelijke patiënten een lichte afname in de inspiratoire zuurstoffractie opmerken. Dit is te wijten aan 
de nieuwe positie van de zuurstofinlaat die aan de ene kant de bevochtiging van het gas verbetert, maar aan de 
andere kant de zuurstofconcentratie kan beïnvloeden. Regel de zuurstofflow, om de juiste SpO2% te herstellen.

◆ Houd, tot het moment van gebruik, de verpakking intact om risico van schade en obstructie door kleine 
voorwerpen te voorkomen.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:
◆ Niet proberen te regenereren, niet opnieuw gebruiken, niet spoelen, wassen, steriliseren of met een 

desinfecteermiddel behandelen (in het bijzonder geen fenol- of alcoholoplossingen gebruiken).
◆ Alleen gebruiken met hulpmiddelen met aansluitingen volgens de ISO-norm.
◆ Vervang de HME voor tracheostomiepatiënten minimaal eenmaal per dag om de kans op obstructie en de 

ontwikkeling van een bacteriële of schimmelkolonie in het hulpmiddel zo klein mogelijk te houden.

MOGELIJKE BIJWERKINGEN:
Het gebruik van de kunstneuzen kan de volgende ongewenste bijverschijnselen hebben (deze volgorde is 
alfabetisch, en geeft geen aanwijzing over de frequentie of de ernst): gevolgen van slijmproppen en/of complica.

RENT OG STERILT UDSTYR (KONTROLLER MÆRKAT), KLAR TIL BRUG: Kontrollér, at pakningen ikke er anbrudt eller 
beskadiget. Engangsudstyr til brug for kun én enkelt patient. Skal kasseres efter brug.

Dette produkt indeholder DEHP. Når det bruges som indiceret, kan der kun forekomme meget begrænset 
udsættelse for DEHP, der kan afsløre små mængder. Der er ikke nogen entydig klinisk dokumentation for, at 
denne grad af udsættelse øger den kliniske risiko. Produktet må dog kun benyttes som angivet for at undgå at 
udsætte børn, gravide og ammende kvinder for DEHP. Se den primære mærkning.
Dette produkt kan ikke rengøres og/eller steriliseres tilstrækkeligt af brugeren til sikker genbrug, og det er derfor 
kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Forsøg på at rengøre eller sterilisere disse instrumenter kan resultere i  
bio-inkompatibilitet, infektion eller risiko for produktsvigt for patienten.

BESKRIVELSE:
Fugt-varmeveksleren til trakeostomiserede patienter er en anordning til engangsbrug, der beskytter 
trakeostomiserede patienter mod varme- og fugtighedstab, som optår ved vejrtrækning gennem kunstige 
luftveje, som bypass'er mund, næse og svælg. Udstyret er fremstillet af gennemsigtigt plastmateriale, der 
indeholder et vandsugende materiale, som opfanger varmen og fugtigheden fra den udåndede luft, og som 
efterfølgende frigiver dem til indåndingsluften. Udstyret er forsynet med en oxygenport samt en port til sugning 
og endoskopi.

INDIKATIONER:
HME-udstyret er beregnet til engangsbrug på trakeostomiserede patienter med spontan ånding. Hvad angår 
respirationsvolumen (Vt), er dette op til lægens skøn.
Fugt-varmeveksleren til trakeostomiserede patienter skal monteres direkte på konnektoren til trakeostomituben, 
som vist i figur 1.
Anbefales til brug på patienter med en kropsvægt på over 15 kg.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
◆ Brug IKKE dette udstyr sammen med aktiverede fugteapparater eller forstøvere.
◆ Brug IKKE udstyret i anden position end den angivne, og tilslut det ALDRIG til respiratorkredsløb.

BRUGSANVISNING:
1. Tag forsigtigt HME-udstyret ud af beskyttelsesemballagen.
2. Tilslut udstyret fast til trakeostomislangens konnektor.
3. Såfremt indåndingsluften skal beriges med ilt af kliniske årsager, skal iltslangen monteres på den relevante 

port (1-Fig. 2).
4. Eventuel sugning eller endoskopi skal efter afmontering af dækslet (2-Fig. 2) udføres via den specielle port 

(3-Fig. 2), som skal lukkes igen efter indgrebet.
Kontrollér jævnligt, om der optræder en stigning i luftmodstanden, og udskift om nødvendigt udstyret.
HME-udstyret må maksimalt anvendes i 24 timer. Må ikke genbruges. Skal kasseres efter brug.
Udstyret skal destrueres i henhold til de gældende danske regulativer.
OBS: Udstyret er latexfrit og ikke ledende.

SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER:
◆ Udstyret bør kun anvendes efter lægeordination og udelukkende under lægeopsyn.
◆ For meget sekret/blødning kan tilstoppe HME-udstyret og vanskeliggøre åndingen. I så fald skal udstyret 

straks udskiftes.
◆ Kontrollér, at udstyret er i god stand.
◆ Kontrollér under brug, at den centrale port til sugning og endoskopi er korrekt lukket igen.
◆ Når der skiftes fra en tidligere Tracheolife-model til varme- og fugtighedsveksler til trakeostomiserede patienter, 

mærker oxygen-afhængige patienter måske en moderat nedgang i inspiratorisk oxygenfraktion. Dette skyldes 
den nye placering af oxygenporten, som på den ene side forbedrer gas-befugtningen men som på den anden 
side kan påvirke iltkoncentrationen. Justér iltflowet efter behov for at genoprette den rette SpO2%.

◆ For at mindske risikoen for beskadigelse og obstruktion af små objekter, bryd ikke  forpakningen inden 
aktuelt brug.

ADVARSLER:
◆ Forsøg ikke at rengøre og genbruge udstyret. Det må hverken skylles, vaskes, steriliseres eller behandles med 

desinficerende midler (i særdeleshed skal fenol- og spritopløsninger undgås).
◆ Må kun anvendes med udstyr forsynet med konnektorer, der er i overensstemmelse med ISO standarden.
◆ Udskift fugt-varmeveksleren til trakeostomiserede patienter mindst en gang om dagen for at reducere 

risikoen for obstruktion og udvikling af bakteriel eller fungal kolonisering inden i anordningen.

POTENTIELLE BIVIRKNINGER:
HME-udstyret kan give følgende uønskede bivirkninger. De angives her i alfabetisk orden uden angivelse 
af hyppighed eller alvor. De potentiellelle bivirkninger inkluderer: komplikationer pga. slimtilstopning, som 
omfatter åndedrætsbesvær, dyspnø, hypercapni og hypoksi. Komplikationer pga. tilstopning af HME-udstyret, 
som omfatter åndedrætsbesvær, dyspnø, hypercapni og hypoksi.

PUHDAS/STERIILI (KATSO ETIKETTIÄ) JA KÄYTTÖVALMIS: ellei pakkausta ole avattu ja se on vahingoittumaton. 
Kertakäyttöinen laite vain yhtä potilasta varten. Hävitä käytön jälkeen.

Tämä tuote sisältää DEHP:tä. Käytettäessä tuotetta ohjeiden mukaisesti saattaa esiintyä hyvin pientä altistumista 
jäännösmäärille dietyylihekyyliftalaattia. Ei ole mitään selvää kliinistä todistetta, että tämän tasoinen al-
tistuminen lisää kliinistä riskiä. Kuitenkin, DEHP:lle altistumisriskin minimoimiseksi lapsilla, hoitohenkilökunnalla 
tai raskaana olevilla naisilla, tuotetta on käytettävä vain ohjeen mukaisesti. Katso primaarimerkinnät.
Käyttäjä ei voi puhdistaa ja/tai steriloida tätä tuotetta riittävästi niin, että sen käyttö uudestaan olisi turvallista. 
Väline on senvuoksi kertakäyttöinen. Yritykset puhdistaa tai steriloida näitä tuotteita saattaa johtaa bioyhteen-
sopimattomuuteen, infektioon, tai tuotteen vikaantumisriskeihin potilaalla.

KUVAUS:
HME trakeostomoiduille potilaille on kertakäyttölaite suojaamaan trakeostomoituja potilaita lämpö- ja 
kosteusmenetyksiltä, jotka aiheutuvat hengittämisestä läpi suun, nenän ja kurkun ohittavilla keinotekoisilla 
ilmateillä. Laite on läpinäkyvää muovimateriaalia, joka sisältää kosteutta imevää materiaalia. Materiaali pidättää 
uloshengitysilmasta lämmön ja kosteuden ja vapauttaa ne tämän jälkeen sisäänhengitysilmaan. Laitteessa on 
liitin happea sekä imua/tähystystä varten.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS:
Tämä HME on tarkoitettu yhtä käyttöä varten spontaanisti hengittävälle trakeostomoidulle potilaalle. Hengitysil-
matilavuuden (Vt) suhteen noudatetaan lääkärin arviota.
HME trakeostomoiduille potilaille on laitettava suoraan trakeostomiaputken liittimeen kuvan 1 mukaisesti.
Suositellaan käytettäväksi yli 15 kg painaville potilaille. 

KIELLETTY KÄYTTÖ:
◆ ÄLÄ käytä tätä laitetta yhdessä aktiivisten kosteutuslaitteiden tai sumuttimien kanssa.
◆ ÄLÄ käytä laitetta ohjeiden vastaisissa asennoissa. ÄLÄ liitä sitä hengitysjärjestelmiin.

KÄYTTÖTAPA:
1. Poista HME varoen suojapakkauksesta.
2. Liitä laite trakeostomiakanyylin liittimeen.
3. Mikäli hapen rikastus on tarpeellista, kytke happiletku sille tarkoitettuun ottoliittimeen (1-kuva 2).
4. Imua/endoskopiaa varten poista kansi (2-kuva 2), suorita toimenpide erityisen liittimen (3-kuva 2) avulla ja 

sulje liitin uudelleen toimenpiteen päätyttyä.
Tarkista säännöllisesti onko virtausvastus lisääntynyt ja tarpeen vaatiessa vaihda laite.
Lämpö- ja kosteusvaihtimen enimmäiskäyttöaika: 24 tuntia. Älä käytä uudelleen. Hävitä käytön jälkeen.
Laite on hävitettävä voimassa olevien lakien mukaisesti.
HUOMAA: Laite ei sisällä lateksia eikä se johda virtaa.

VAROITUKSIA:
◆ Lääkärin määräyksestä ja ainoastaan lääkärin valvonnassa käytettävä laite.
◆ Liiallinen eritys/verenvuoto saattaa tukkia HME:n ja vaikeuttaa hengittämistä: tällaisessa tapauksessa laite on 

välittömästi vaihdettava.
◆ Varmista, että laite on kokonaan auki.
◆ Varmista käytön aikana, että keskimmäinen imu-/tähystysliitin on kunnolla kiinni.
◆ Vaihdettaessa trakeostomoiduilla potilailla aiemmasta Tracheolife-mallista HME:hen happiriippuvaiset 

potilaat saattavat havaita vähenemistä isäänhengityksen happipitoisuudessa. Se johtuu happiliittimen 
uudesta sijainnista, joka parantaa kaasun kostutusta, mutta saattaa vaikuttaa hapen konsentraatioon. SpO2% 
palautetaan ennalleen säätämällä hapen virtausta tarpeen mukaan.

◆ Pidä tuotetta paketoituna ennen käyttöä vaurioiden ja pienten esineiden tukosten riskien ehkäisemiseksi. 

VAROTOIMIA:
◆ Älä yritä uudistaa, käyttää uudelleen, huuhdella, pestä, steriloida tai käsitellä desinfiointiaineilla (etenkin 

fenoli- ja alkoholipitoisilla).
◆ Käytä ainoastaan sellaisten laitteiden kanssa, joiden liittimet vastaavat ISO-standardeja.
◆ Vaihda HME trakeostomoiduille potilaille vähintään kerran päivässä vähentämään tukosriskiä ja bakteeri- ja 

sienipesiytymiä laitteessa.

MAHDOLLISET SIVUVAIKUTUKSET:
Lämmönvaihtimien käyttäminen saattaa aiheuttaa seuraavanlaisia sivu/haittavaikutuksia (luettelo on aakkos-
järjestyksessä eikä järjestys viittaa reaktion esiintymistiheyteen tai vakavuuteen): limatukkeuman aiheuttamat 
komplikaatiot, kuten hengenahdistus, hengitysvaikeudet, hyperkapnia ja hypoksia; HME: n tukkeutumisen 
aiheuttamat komplikaatiot, kuten hengenahdistus, hengitysvaikeudet, hyperkapnia ja hypoksia.

LIMPIO/ESTERIL (CONTROLAR LA ETIQUETA CORRESPONDIENTE) Y LISTO PARA USAR: A menos que la 
presentación haya sido abierta o rota. Dispositivo desechable y para un solo paciente. Desechar después del uso.

Este producto contiene DEHP. Si se usa tal como se indica, puede producirse una exposición muy limitada a 
rastros de DEHP. No existen pruebas clínicas claras de que este grado de exposición aumente el riesgo clínico. 
Sin embargo, para minimizar el riesgo de exposición a DEHP en niños y mujeres lactantes o embarazadas, este 
producto sólo debe usarse tal como se indica. Consulte la etiqueta principal.
El usuario no puede limpiar y/o esterilizar adecuadamente este producto para facilitar su reutilización segura, 
por lo tanto, está indicado para un solo uso. Los intentos de limpiar o esterilizar estos dispositivos pueden 
resultar en bio-incompatibilidad, infección o riesgos para el paciente por fallo del producto.

DESCRIPCION:
HME para pacientes traqueostomizados es un aparato de un solo uso que protege a los pacientes 
traqueostomizados de la pérdida de calor y humedad por la respiración mediante las vías respiratorias 
artificiales que pasan por la boca, nariz y faringe. El dispositivo de material plástico transparente moldeado 
contiene partículas higroscópicas que capturan el calor y la humedad del aire espirado y los transmiten luego 
al aire inspirado. El dispositivo está dotado de una conexión de oxígeno y de un acceso para aspiraciones y 
controles endoscópicos.

INDICACIONES:
Este HME es indicado para el uso individual con pacientes traqueostomizados en respiración espontánea. Con 
respecto al volumen corriente (Vt) prevalece el juicio del médico. 
El HME para pacientes traqueostomizados debe acoplarse directamente en el conector del tubo de 
traqueostomía, como se ve en la figura 1.
Se recomienda utilizar con pacientes de peso corporal superior a los 15 Kg.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:
◆ NO usar este dispositivo en combinación con humidificadores activos o nebulizadores.
◆ NO usar el dispositivo en posiciones que no sean la prevista NI conectarlos a circuitos respiratorios.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
1. Extraer atentamente el HME del paquete protector.
2. Acoplar el dispositivo al conector de la cánula de traqueostomía de manera segura.
3. En caso que sea clínicamente necesario enriquecer con oxígeno, conectar la línea del oxígeno al conector 

correspondiente (1- Fig. 2).
4. Para efectuar aspiraciones o controles endoscópicos, quitar la tapa (2-Fig. 2), realizar la operación a través del 

acceso correspondiente (3-Fig. 2) y luego volver a cerrar este último.
Controlar periódicamente si aumenta la resistencia al flujo, en cuyo caso es necesario sustituir inmediatamente 
el dispositivo. 
Uso máximo del intercambiador de calor y humedad: 24 horas. No volver a utilizarlo. Desechar después del uso.
El dispositivo debe ser desechado en conformidad con las normativas vigentes.
NOTA: El dispositivo no contiene látex ni es conductor.

ADVERTENCIAS:
◆ Dispositivo para utilizar con prescripción médica y exclusivamente bajo control médico.
◆ Una excesiva eliminación de secreciones o de sangre puede obturar el HME dificultando la respiración; en 

ese caso sustituir inmediatamente el dispositivo.
◆ Cerciorarse de la accesibilidad del dispositivo.
◆ Durante el uso, controlar que la conexión central para las aspiraciones/endoscopías se encuentre tapada 

correctamente.
◆ Si cambia de un modelo anterior de Tracheolife a HME para pacientes traqueostomizados, los pacientes 

dependientes de oxígeno pueden notar una disminución moderada en la fracción de oxígeno inspiratorio. 
Ello se debe a la nueva posición de la conexión de oxígeno, que si bien mejora la humidificación del gas, 
puede afectar a la concentración de oxígeno. Para restablecer la SpO2%, regular el flujo de oxígeno en base a 
las necesidades.

◆ Para reducir el riego de daño u obstrucción por pequeños objetos, mantengalo envuelto hasta que se 
requiera para usar.

PRECAUCIONES:
◆ Evitar tentativas de regeneración, no volver a utilizar ni enjuagar, lavar, esterilizar o tratar con desinfectantes 

(evitando particularmente las soluciones fenólicas y alcohólicas).
◆ Utilizar sólo con dispositivos dotados de conexiones ISO.
◆ Sustituya el HME para pacientes traqueostomizados al menos una vez al día para reducir el riesgo de 

obstrucción y de colonización bacteriana o fúngica en el aparato.

POTENCIALES EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS:
El uso de intercambiadores de calor puede causar los siguientes efectos secundarios (el orden es alfabético y 
no se relaciona a la frecuencia o gravedad): Complicaciones debidas a tapones mucosos y/o complicaciones 
debidas a obstrucciones del HME, como dificultad respiratoria, disnea, hipercapnia e hipoxia.

LIMPO/ESTERILIZADO (VERIFICAR A ETIQUETA) E PRONTO A USAR: excepto se a embalagem tiver sido aberta ou 
estiver danificada. Dispositivo de utilização única e individual. Eliminar após utilização.

Este produto contém DEHP. Quando usado conforme indicado, existe a possibilidade de exposição muito 
limitada a quantidades residuais de DEHP. Não existe evidência clínica concreta de que tal grau de exposição 
aumente o risco clínico. No entanto, para minimizar o risco de exposição ao DEHP de crianças e mulheres 
grávidas ou a amamentar, este produto deve ser usado exclusivamente conforme as instruções. Consulte o 
rótulo principal.
Este produto não pode ser limpo e/ou esterilizado devidamente pelo utilizador de forma a facilitar uma 
reutilização segura, razão pela qual se destina a uma única utilização. Quaisquer tentativas de limpar ou 
esterilizar estes dispositivos poderão resultar em riscos para o paciente, nomeadamente bio-incompatibilidade, 
infecção ou falha do produto.

DESCRIÇÃO:
O HME para pacientes traqueostomizados é um dispositivo destinado a uma única utilização para proteger os 
pacientes traqueostomizados da perda de calor e de humidade resultante da respiração através de vias aéreas 
artificiais que atravessam a boca, nariz e faringe. O dispositivo moldado em plástico transparente contém 
material higroscópico que captura calor e humidade do ar expirado, libertando-os depois no ar inspirado. O 
dispositivo está equipado com uma tomada para oxigénio e um acesso para aspiração/inspecção.

INDICAÇÕES:
Este HME é indicado para uso individual em doentes traqueotomisados, em respiração espontânea. No que 
respeita ao volume corrente (Vt), predomina o parecer do médico.
O HME para pacientes traqueostomizados deve ser encaixado directamente no conector do tubo de 
traqueostomia, conforme apresentado na figura 1.
Recomenda-se usar em doentes com peso corporal superior a 15 Kg.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES:
◆ NÃO usar este dispositivo associado com humidificadores activos ou nebulizadores.
◆ NÃO usar o dispositivo em posições diferentes da prevista e NÃO ligar a circuitos respiratórios.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:
1. Retirar o HME cuidadosamente da embalagem de protecção.
2. Ligar o dispositivo ao conector do tubo de traqueostomia de modo a ficar bem fixo.
3. No caso de ser clinicamente necessário um enriquecimento de oxigénio, ligar a linha para oxigénio à 

respectiva tomada (1-Fig. 2).
4. Para aspiração/inspecção com endoscópio, retirar a tampa (2-Fig. 2), executar o processo através do acesso 

próprio (3-Fig. 2) e, concluída a operação, fechar de novo o acesso.
Verificar periodicamente o aumento da resistência ao fluxo e, se for necessário, substituir o dispositivo.
Tempo máximo de utilização do permutador de calor e humidade: 24 horas. Não reutilizar. Eliminar após utilização.
O dispositivo deve ser eliminado de acordo com as leis vigentes.
NOTA: o dispositivo não contém látex e é não condutor.

ADVERTÊNCIAS:
◆ Dispositivo a usar por prescrição médica e exclusivamente sob controlo médico.
◆ O excesso de produção de secreções/perda de sangue pode bloquear o HME, tornando a respiração difícil: 

neste caso substituir imediatamente o dispositivo.
◆ Assegurar-se de que não há obstruções na passagem de fluxo ao longo do dispositivo.
◆ Durante a utilização, verificar se o acesso central para aspiração/inspecção está convenientemente tapado.
◆ No caso de alteração de um modelo anterior Tracheolife para HME nos doentes traqueostomizados, 

os doentes dependentes de oxigénio podem manifestar uma redução moderada na fracção inspirada 
de oxigénio. Tal facto é devido à nova posição da tomada para oxigénio que, se por um lado melhora a 
humidificação do gás, por outro pode influenciar a concentração de oxigénio. Para repor a percentagem de 
SpO2%, regular o fluxo de oxigénio de acordo com as necessidades.

◆ Para reduzir o risco de danificação ou obstrução por pequenos objectos, manter envolto até que se requeira 
a sua utilização.

PRECAUÇÕES:
◆ Evitar tentativas de regeneração, não reutilizar, não passar por água, não lavar, não esterilizar nem tratar com 

nenhum desinfectante (sobretudo, evitar soluções fenólicas e alcoólicas).
◆ Usar apenas com dispositivos equipados com ligações de acordo com a norma ISO.
◆ Substitua o HME para pacientes traqueostomizados, pelo menos, uma vez por dia para reduzir o risco de 

obstrução e o desenvolvimento de colónias de bactérias ou fungos no dispositivo.

EFEITOS SECUNDÁRIOS POTENCIAIS:
A utilização dos permutadores de calor pode provocar os seguintes efeitos secundários/indesejáveis (a ordem 
de indicação é alfabética e não reflecte a frequência ou gravidade): complicações devidas ao rolhão mucoso, 
como dificuldade respiratória, dispneia, hipercapnia e hipoxia; complicações provocadas por obstrução do HME, 
como dificuldade respiratória, dispneia, hipercapnia e hipoxia.

REN/STERIL (KONTROLLERA ETIKETTEN) OCH KLAR FÖR ANVÄNDNING om inte förpackningen har öppnats eller 
skadats. Anordning för engångsbruk som ska användas på en enda patient. Kasseras efter användning.

Denna produkt innehåller DEHP. Använd som angivet kan mycket begränsad exponering för spårmängder av 
DEHP förekomma. Det finns inga kliniska bevis för att den graden av exponering ökar klinisk risk. För att minimera 
risken av DEHP-exponering för barn och ammande eller gravida kvinnor skall emellertid den här produkten 
enbart användas som angivet. Läs huvudetikett.
Den här produkten kan inte rengöras och/eller steriliseras av användaren tillräckligt för att garantera säker 
återanvändning och är därför avsedd för engångsbruk. Försök till rengörning eller sterilisering av enheterna kan 
resultera i biologisk inkompatibilitet, infektionsrisk eller produktfel med risk för patienten.

BESKRIVNING:
HME för trakeotomerade patienter är en enhet för engångsbruk som skuddar trakeotomerade patienter mot 
värme och fuktförlust som ett resultat av andning genom konstgjorda luftvägar som förbigår munnen, näsan 
och svalget. Fukt värmeväxlaren av genomskinlig plast innehåller hygroskopiskt material som fångar upp 
värmen och fuktigheten i utandningsluften för att sedan avge värmen och fuktigheten till inandningsluften. Fukt 
värmeväxlaren är utrustad med ett anslutningport för syrgas och en centralt belägen öppning för sugning och 
inspektion.

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDEN:
Denna HME är avsedd för engångsbruk på trakeostomipatienter som spontanandas. Angående tidalvolym (Vt) 
gäller läkarens instruktion.
HME för trakeotomerade patienter måste passas in direkt på trakeostomitubskopplingen som visat i figur 1.
Fukt värmeväxlaren rekommenderas för patienter med en kroppsvikt över 15 kg.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
◆ Använd INTE denna fukt värmeväxlare tillsamman med aktiva värme befuktare eller nebulisatorer.
◆ Placera INTE fukt värmeväxlaren i en position som skiljer sig från den avsedda. Anslut den INTE till ventilator 

cirklar.

ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER:
1. Ta ut HME från den skyddande förpackningen.
2. Anslut fukt värmeväxlaren ordentligt och säkert till trakeostomi kanylens sockel.
3. Om extra syrgas är ordinerat ska syrgaslinjen anslutas till anslutningporten för syrgas. (1-fig. 2).
4. Vid sugning/endoskopi ska locket (2-fig. 2) tas bort. Ingreppet ska göras genom öppningen (3-fig. 2). 

Återförslut locket efter ingreppet.
Kontrollera regelbundet efter en eventuell ökning av flödesmotståndet. Byt ut fukt värmeväxlaren om det är 
nödvändigt.
Max. användning av fukt värmeväxlaren: 24 timmar. Engångsbruk. Kasseras efter användning.
Anordningen ska kasseras enligt landets gällande lagar.
OBSERVERA: Anordningen är latexfri och inte ledande.

VARNINGAR:
◆ Anordningen ska endast användas enligt läkarens instruktion och under läkartillsyn.
◆ Överdriven utsöndring/blödning kan blockera HME och försvåra andningen. I detta fall ska fukt värmeväxlaren 

bytas ut omedelbart.
◆ Kontrollera att anordningen fungerar korrekt.
◆ Under användningen ska du kontrollera att den centrala öppningen för sugning/undersökning är ordentligt 

stängd.
◆ Vid byte från en tidigare Tracheolife-modell till HME för trakeostomerade patienter kan syrgasberoende 

patienter lägga märke till en måttlig minskning av syrgaskoncentrationen i inandningsluften. Detta beror på 
placeringen av det nya syrgasporten som förbättrar fuktningen av syrgasen men kan inverka på syrgasens 
koncentration. För att återställa korrekt SpO2%, ska syrgasflödet regleras efter behov.

◆ För att minska risken för skada eller obstruktion så behåll det kvar i sin förpackning tills det är dags för 
användning. 

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER:
◆ Reparera inte. Återanvänd inte. Skölj, tvätta, sterilisera eller behandla inte eller behandlas med något 

desinfektionsmedel (särskilt ska fenol- och alkoholbaserade lösningar undvikas).
◆ Fukt värmeväxlaren ska endast användas till anslutningar som har slangsocklar enligt ISO-standard.
◆ Byt HME för trakeotomerade patienter minst en gång om dagen för att minska risken för tilltäppning och 

utveckling av bakterie- eller svampkolonisering i enheten.

MÖJLIGA BIVERKNINGAR:
Användningen av värmeväxlare kan medföra följande biverkningar. Listans ordning är alfabetisk. Biverkningarna 
är inte listade efter hur ofta de uppträder eller hur allvarliga de är. Komplikationer beroende på slempropp som 
inkluderar andningssvårigheter, dyspné, hyperkapni och hypoxi. Komplikationer vid igensatt HME som inkluderar 
andningssvårigheter, dyspné, hyperkapni och hypoxi.

REN/STERIL (KONTROLLER ETIKETT) OG KLAR TIL BRUK: Hvis innpakningen ikke har vært åpnet eller blitt 
ødelagt.  Beregnet på engangsbruk på en enkelt pasient.  Kastes etter å ha blitt brukt en gang.

Dette produktet inneholder DEHP. Når produktet brukes som indikert, kan en svært begrenset eksponering 
for sporing av DEHP inntreffe. Det er ingen klare kliniske bevis for at denne graden av eksponering øker klinisk 
risiko. Men for å gjøre risikoen for DEHP-eksponering så liten som mulig for barn og ammende eller gravide 
kvinner, bør dette produktet bare brukes som beskrevet. Se primær merking.
Dette produktet kan ikke rengjøres og/eller steriliseres godt nok av brukeren for å gjøre gjenbruk trygt, og er 
derfor tilsiktet for engangsbruk. Forsøk på å rengjøre eller sterilisere disse apparatene kan føre til at pasienten 
utsettes for risiko for bio-inkompatibilitet, infeksjon eller produktsvikt.

BESKRIVELSE:
HME for trakeostomerte pasienter er en enhet for engangsbruk som beskytter trakeostomerte pasienter fra 
varme- og fukttap som kommer fra pusting gjennom kunstige luftveier som bypasser munn, nese og farynks. 
Anordningen, laget av gjennomsiktig plastmateriale, inneholder hygroskopisk materiale som fanger opp 
varmen og fuktigheten fra den utåndete luften, og frigir deretter varmen og fuktigheten til den innåndete 
luften. Anordningen er utstyrt med en oksygenventil og en adgang for utsuging/undersøkelse.

INDIKASJONER:
Denne HME er beregnet på engangsbruk på tracheostomerte pasienter som puster spontant. For tidalvolumer 
(Vt) gjelder legens bedømmelse. 
HME for trakeostomerte pasienter må festes direkte inn i trakestomitubekoblingen, som vist i figur 1.
Anordningen anbefales brukt på pasienter med kroppsvekt over 15 kg.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER:
◆ IKKE bruk denne anordningen sammen med aktive fuktere eller nebulisatorer.
◆ IKKE bruk anordningen i forskjellig posisjon enn den som er spesifisert og IKKE kople den til respiratorkretser.

BRUKSANVISNING:
1. Ta ut HME fra den beskyttende innpakningen.
2. Koble anordningen tett til koblingsstykket til tracheostomi-slangen.
3. Hvis oksygenberikelse er nødvendig, koble oksygenslangen til riktig ventil (1-fig. 2).
4. For å utføre utsuging/undersøkelse med endoskop må du fjerne proppen (2-fig. 2). Utfør prosedyren 

gjennom den bestemte adgangen (3-fig. 2) og lukk igjen adgangen etter inngrepet.
Overvåk jevnlig eventuell økning i strømningsmotstand, og bytt ut anordningen hvis nødvendig.
Maks bruk av HME: 24 timer. Kast etter bruk. Kastes etter å ha blitt brukt en gang.
Anordningen må kasseres i henhold til de gjeldende bestemmelser i det enkelte landet.
MERK: Anordningen inneholder ikke lateks og er ikke ledende.

ADVARSLER:
◆ Anordning som skal brukes etter legeforskrift og bare under kontroll av en lege.
◆ Usedvanlig stor sekresjon/blødning kan blokkere HME og vanskeliggjøre pusting: i så fall må anordningen 

byttes ut umiddelbart.
◆ Sørg for at anordningen fungerer uhindret.
◆ Under bruk må du kontrollere at adgangen på midten for utsuging/undersøkelse er ordentlig lukket.
◆ Ved bytte fra en tidligere Tracheolife-modelll til HME for trakeostomerte pasienter, kan oksygenavhengige 

pasienter opplever en moderat nedgang i inspiratorisk oksygenfraksjon. Dette er på grunn av den nye 
plasseringen av oksygenventilen, som forbedrer gassfukting, men samtidig kan oksygenkonsentrasjonen bli 
påvirket. For å gjenopprette riktig SpO2% må du justere oksygenstrømmen etter behov.

◆ For å redusere risikoen for obstruksjon med små opbjekter, holdes forpakningen lukket før bruk.

FORHOLDSREGLER:
◆ Unngå regenerasjonsforsøk, ikke bruk på nytt, ikke skyll, vask, steriliser eller behandle med hvilket som helst 

desinfeksjonsmiddel (unngå spesielt fenol- eller alkoholløsninger).
◆ Bruk bare sammen med anordninger som har standard ISO koblingsstykker.
◆ Skift ut HME for trakeostomerte pasienter minst en gang per dag for å redusere faren for obstruksjon og 

utvikling av bakterier og sopp på innsiden av enheten.

POTENSIELLE BIVIRKNINGER:
Følgende uønskede bivirkninger kan forekomme ved bruk av varmevekslere. Rekkefølgen på listen er alfabetisk 
og gjenspeiler ikke forventet frekvens eller alvorlighetsgrad. komplikasjoner som følge av slimansamling, som 
omfatter hyperkapni, hypoksi, pustevanskeligheter og tungpusthet; komplikasjoner som følge av tilstopping av 
HME, som omfatter hyperkapni, hypoksi, pustevanskeligheter og tungpusthet.

CISTÝ/STERILNÍ (KONTROLNÍ ŠTÍTEK) A PRIPRAVENÝ PRO POUŽITÍ: pokud nebylo balení otevreno nebo 
poškozeno. Prostredek na jedno použití se používá pro jednoho pacienta. Po použití zahodte.

Produkt obsahuje DEHP. Při použití podle pokynů může dojít pouze k velmi omezené expozici – stopovému 
množství látky. Neexistuje klinický důkaz, že by taková expozice zvyšovala zdravotní riziko. K předejití rizika 
DEHP u dětí a kojících nebo těhotných žen však tento výrobek používejte pouze podle pokynů. Viz primární 
označení.
Tento výrobek uživatel nedokáže adekvátně vyčistit a sterilizovat tak, aby byla zajištěna bezpečnost opětovného 
použití, a proto je určen pouze k jednorázovému použití. Pokusy o čištění nebo sterilizaci mohou mít za následek 
biologickou nekompatibilitu, infekci nebo selhání výrobku a riziko pro pacienta.

POPIS:
HME pro tracheostomizované pacienty je jednorázový výrobek chránící tyto pacienty před ztrátami tepla a 
vlhkosti při dýchání pomocí umělých dýchacích cest vedoucích mimo ústa, nos a hltan. Pouzdro z prusvitného 
lisovaného plastu obsahuje hygroskopický materiál, který odlucuje teplo a vlhkost z vydechovaného vzduchu a 
vrací je do vdechovaného vzduchu. Prostredek je vybaven kyslíkovým portem a portem pro odsávání/inspekci.

INDIKACE:
HME je indikován pro jednorázové použití u spontánne dýchajících pacientu s tracheostomií. Pro dechové 
objemy (Vt) je rozhodující úsudek lékare.
HME pro tracheostomizované pacienty musí být nasazeno přímo na konektor tracheostomické kanyly, jak je 
patrné z obr. 1.
Doporucuje se používat prostredek u pacientu s telesnou hmotností nad 15 kg.

KONTRAINDIKACE:
◆ NEPOUŽÍVEJTE prostredek ve spojení s tepelnými zvlhcovaci nebo nebulizátory.
◆ NEPOUŽÍVEJTE prostredek v jiné než stanovené poloze a NEPRIPOJUJTE jej k dýchacímu okruhu.

POKYNY PRO POUŽITÍ:
1. Opatrne vyjmete HME z ochranného obalu.
2. Pevne pripojte prostredek ke konektoru tracheotomické trubice
3. Je-li indikováno obohacení kyslíkem, pripojte kyslíkovou hadici do kyslíkového portu (1-obr. 2).
4. Pri odsávání/inspekci sejmete uzáver (2-obr. 2), provedte postup odsávacím portem (3-obr. 2) a po použití 

port znovu zavrete uzáverem. 
Provádejte periodickou kontrolu prutokové rezistence a v prípade potreby vymente prostredek.
Maximální doba použití HME: 24 hodin. Nepoužívejte opakovane. Po použití dejte do odpadu. Prostredek se 
musí zlikvidovat podle platných predpisu.
POZNÁMKA: Prostredek neobsahuje latex a je nevodivý.

VAROVÁNÍ:
◆ Jako prostredek na predpis smí být používán jen pod lékarským dohledem.
◆ Nadmerná sekrece/krvácení muže blokovat HME  a ztežovat dýchání: v tomto prípade prostredek okamžite 

vymente.
◆ Zajistete pruchodnost prostredku.
◆ Behem použití kontrolujte, zda je odsávací/inspekcní port rádne zajišten uzáverem.
◆ Pokud jsou tracheostomizovaní, na kyslíku závislí pacienti převedeni z předchozího modelu Tracheolife na 

HME, může u nich dojít k mírnému poklesu inspirační kyslíkové frakce. Je to zpusobeno novým umístením 
kyslíkového portu a zatímco se zlepšilo zvlhcování plynu, snížila se koncentrace kyslíku. Pro obnovení 
správného SpO2% nastavte podle potreby prutok kyslíku. 

◆ Pro snížení rizika poškození a ucpání malými pfiedmûty ponechejte v obalu až do  okamžiku aktuální potfieby.

BEZPECNOSTNÍ OPATRENÍ:
◆ Nerenovujte, nepoužívejte opakovane, nenamácejte, neoplachujte, nemyjte, nesterilizujte ani neošetrujte 

dezinfekcními prostredky (zejména roztoky na bázi fenolu a alkoholu).
◆ Používejte pouze s prístroji, které mají konektory podle standardu ISO.
◆ HME vyměňujte minimálně jednou denně, aby nedošlo k jeho obstrukci a kolonizaci bakteriemi nebo plísněmi.

MOŽNÉ NEŽÁDOUCÍ REAKCE:
Pri používání HME mohou vznikat následující nežádoucí reakce. Jsou uvedeny v abecedním poradí a neodrážejí 
ocekávanou cetnost výskytu nebo závažnost: Dusledky ucpání hlenem a/nebo komplikace z duvodu okluze 
prostredku vcetne dýchacích potíží, dušnosti, hyperkapnie a hypoxie.

TISZTA/STERIL (LÁSD A CÍMKÉT) ÉS HASZNÁLATRA KÉSZ: amennyiben a csomagolása felbontatlan és sértetlen. 
Egyszer használatos eszköz egyetlen beteg esetén való használatra. Használat után eldobandó.

A termék DEHP-t tartalmaz. Ha az előírásoknak megfelelően használják, a DEHP-nek való nagyon alacsony 
kitettség fordulhat csak elő. Nincs bizonyíték arra, hogy az ilyen mértékű kitettség növelné a klinikai kockázatot. 
Ennek ellenére gyermekek, terhes és szoptató nők esetében a termék csak az előírásoknak megfelelően 
alkalmazható. Lásd az elsődleges címke feliratát.
Mivel a felhasználó által nem tisztítható és sterilizálható megfelelően, ezért a termék egyszer használatos. A 
tisztítási és sterilizálási kísérletek a beteg számára kockázatot jelentő bio-inkompatibilitást, fertőzéseket vagy 
eszközhibát okozhatnak.

LEÍRÁS:
A HME tracheosztómia-kezelt betegek számára egy egyszer használatos eszköz, mely védi a tracheosztómia-
kezelt betegeket a szájat, orrot és gégét megkerülő mesterséges légutakon át történő légzésből eredő 
hő- és nedvességveszteségtől. Az áttetsző, öntött mıanyag ház olyan hygroszkópos anyagból készült, amely 
visszatartja a kilélegzés során távozó levegő hőjét és páratartalmát és visszajuttatja azt a beszívott levegővel. Az 
eszköznek tartozéka az oxigén- és a szívó/ellenőrző bemenet.

JAVALLAT:
Ez a HME egyszeri használatra alkalmas tracheostomizált, spontán lélegző betegek részére. Légzési térfogat (Vt) 
tekintetében az orvos véleményét kell figyelembe venni.
A HME tracheosztómia-kezelt betegek számára eszközt közvetlenül tracheosztómiás tubus csatlakozóhoz kell 
csatlakoztatni, az 1. ábrán látható módon.
Használata 15 kg testsúly feletti betegek esetén ajánlott.

ELLENJAVALLATOK:
◆ TILOS ezen eszközöket melegítővel ellátott párásítókkal vagy porlasztókkal használni.
◆ TILOS ezen eszközöket a rendeltetésüktől eltérő helyzetben használni és TILOS légzőkörre csatlakoztatni.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS:
1. Óvatosan vegyük ki a HME-t a védő csomagolásból.
2. Biztonságosan csatlakoztassuk az eszközt a tracheostomiás cső csatlakozójához.
3. Ha klinikailag oxigéndúsítás indokolt, csatlakoztassuk az oxigénvezetéket az oxigénbemenethez. (1- 2. ábra).
4. Szíváshoz/ellenőrzéshez távolítsuk el a kupakot (2- 2. ábra), a szívó bemeneten (3- 2. ábra) keresztül hajtsuk 

végre a szükséges eljárást, majd használat után ismételten dugaszoljuk be a bemenetet.
Időről időre ellenőrizzük, nem növekszik-e az áramlási ellenállás, és szükség esetén cseréljük ki az eszközt.
A HME maximális használati ideje: 24 óra. Tilos újból felhasználni! Használat után eldobandó! 
Az eszköz eltávolítása során az érvényben lévő rendelkezéseknek megfelelően kell eljárni.
MEGJEGYZÉS: az eszköz nem tartalmaz latexet és nem vezetőképes.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
◆ Az eszköz orvosi rendelvényre, orvosi felügyelet mellett használandó.
◆ Ha a HME-be nagy mennyiségı váladék/vér kerül, a szırő eltömődhet, aminek következtében nehézzé válik a 

légzés; ilyen esetben haladéktalanul cseréljük ki az eszközt.
◆ Gondoskodjunk az eszköz nyitott állapotáról.
◆ Használat során ellenőrizzük, hogy a szívó/ellenőrző bemenet megfelelően el van-e zárva.
◆ Áttérés korábbi Tracheolife modell HME a légcsőmetszéses betegeknél, oxigén függő betegek nyilatkozat 

mérsékelt csökkenése belégzési oxigén-frakció. Ez az új oxigénbevezetési helyzet következménye, amely– 
miközben javítja a gáz nedvtartalmát, befolyásolhatja az oxigénkoncentrációt. A megfelelő SpO2% 
beállítása érdekében állítsuk az oxigénbevitelt a szükségletnek megfelelően.

◆ Segit csökkenteni a sérülés és az obstrukció kockázatát kis mérete által, tartsa betakart állapotban az eszkÿz 
aktuális használatáig.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK:
◆ Tilos újraszerelni, újból felhasználni, áztatni, öblíteni, mosni, sterilizálni vagy bármilyen fertőtlenítővel 

(különösképpen fenolos vagy alkohol alapú oldatokkal) kezelni!
◆ Csakis ISO szabvány szerinti csatlakozókkal felszerelt eszközökkel használjuk.
◆ A HME tracheosztómia-kezelt betegek számára eszközt legalább évente egyszer ki kell cserélni az eldugulás 

és az eszköz bakteriális vagy gombák általi kolonizációjának elkerülése érdekében.

POTENCIÁLIS NEMKÍVÁNATOS REAKCIÓK:
A HME használatával kapcsolatos az alábbi nemkívánatos reakciók léphetnek föl. A felsorolás betırend szerinti 
és nem jelzi a szövődmények feltételezett gyakoriságát vagy súlyosságát: nyálka okozta eltömődés és/vagy az 
eszköz elzáródása következtében előforduló komplikációk, ideértve a nehézlégzést, a dyspnea, hypercapnia, és 
hypoxia kialakulását. 

ΚΑΘΑΡΟ/ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟ (ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΤΙΚΕΤΑ) ΚΑΙ ΕΤΟΙΜΟ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ: εκτός αν η συσκευασία έχει 
ανοιχτεί ή καταστραφεί. Συσκευή μίας χρήσης για έναν μόνο ασθενή. Απορρίψτε μετά τη χρήση.

Το προϊόν αυτό περιέχει DEHP. Όταν χρησιμοποιείται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, η πιθανότητα έκθεσης σε ίχνη 
DEHP είναι πολύ περιορισμένη. Δεν υφίστανται ξεκάθαρες κλινικές αποδείξεις ότι αυτός ο βαθμός έκθεσης 
αυξάνει τον κλινικό κίνδυνο. Εντούτοις, για να αποφευχθεί ο άσκοπος κίνδυνος της έκθεσης σε DEHP για τα 
παιδιά και τις θηλάζουσες ή εγκύους γυναίκες, το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης. Ανατρέξτε στην κύρια ετικέτα.
Το προϊόν αυτό δεν μπορεί να καθαριστεί ή/και να αποστειρωθεί επαρκώς από το χρήστη, ώστε να 
εξασφαλίζεται η ασφαλής επαναληπτική χρήση του και, επομένως, προορίζεται για μία χρήση μόνο. Τυχόν 
απόπειρες καθαρισμού ή αποστείρωσης των συσκευών αυτών μπορεί να οδηγήσουν σε βιο-ασυμβατότητα, 
λοίμωξη ή κινδύνους για τον ασθενή λόγω αστοχίας του προϊόντος.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ:
Το HME (Heat Moisture Exchanger-Εναλλάκτης Θερμότητας-Υγρασίας) για ασθενείς που έχουν υποβληθεί 
σε τραχειοστομία είναι μια συσκευή μίας χρήσης που προστατεύει τους ασθενείς που έχουν υποβληθεί σε 
τραχειοστομία, από την απώλεια θερμότητας και υγρασίας που προκύπτει από την αναπνοή μέσω τεχνητών 
αεραγωγών οι οποίοι παρακάμπτουν το στόμα, τη μύτη και το φάρυγγα. Το διαφανές χυτό πλαστικό περίβλημα 
περιέχει ένα υγροσκοπικό υλικό που παγιδεύει την θερμότητα και την υγρασία από τον εκπενόμενο αέρα και 
τον επιστρέφει στον εισπνεόμενο αέρα. Η συσκευή είναι εξοπλισμένη με θύρες οξυγόνου και αναρρόφησης/
επιθεώρησης.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ:
Αυτό το HME ενδείκνυται για μία μόνο χρήση από ασθενείς με αυθόρμητη αναπνοή που έχουν υποβληθεί σε 
τραχειοστομία. Όσον αφορά τον αναπνεόμενο όγκο (Vt) υπερισχύει η κρίση του ιατρού.
Το HME για ασθενείς που έχουν υποβληθεί σε τραχειοστομία, πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί απευθείας στο σύνδεσμο 
του σωλήνα της τραχειοστομίας, όπως δείχνεται στην εικόνα 1.
Συνίσταται η χρήση από ασθενείς με βάρος μεγαλύτερο από τα 15 Kg.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ:
◆   ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή αυτή σε συνδυασμό με θερμαινόμενους υγραντήρες ή νεφελωματοποιητές.
◆   ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε μια θέση διαφορετική από την προβλεπόμενη και ΜΗΝ την συνδέσετε σε 

αναπνευστικά κυκλώματα.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
1.   Αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά το HME από την προστατευτική συσκευασία του.
2.   Συνδέστε σταθερά τη συσκευή στο σύνδεσμο του σωλήνα της τραχειοστομίας.
3.   Εάν κλινικά ενδείκνυται ο εμπλουτισμός με οξυγόνο, συνδέστε τη γραμμή οξυγόνου στη θύρα του οξυγόνου 

(1-Εικ. 2).
4.   Για την αναρρόφηση/επιθεώρηση, αφαιρέστε το καπάκι (2-Εικ. 2), εκτελέστε τη διαδικασία μέσω της θύρας 

αναρρόφησης (3-Εικ. 2) και επανατοποθετήστε το καπάκι μετά από τη χρήση.
Ελέγχετε περιοδικά την αύξηση της αντίστασης στη ροή και αντικαθιστάτε τη συσκευή αν χρειάζεται.
Μέγιστη χρήση HME: 24 ώρες. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Απορρίψτε μετά τη χρήση.
Η συσκευή πρέπει να απορρίπτεται σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: η συσκευή αυτή δεν περιέχει λατέξ και δεν είναι αγώγιμη.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ:
◆   Συνταγογραφούμενη συσκευή για χρήση αποκλειστικά υπό ιατρική επίβλεψη.
◆   Μια υπερβολική παραγωγή εκκρίσεων/αιμορραγιών μπορεί να μπλοκάρει το HME, καθιστώντας δυσχερή 

την αναπνοή: σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, αντικαταστήστε τη συσκευή αμέσως.
◆   Διασφαλίστε την προσβασιμότητα της συσκευής.
◆   Κατά τη χρήση, ελέγξτε αν η θύρα αναρρόφησης/επιθεώρησης είναι κατάλληλα καλυμμένη.
◆   Κατά την αλλαγή από ένα προηγούμενο μοντέλο Tracheolife στο HME για ασθενείς που έχουν υποβληθεί 

σε τραχειοστομία, οι εξαρτώμενοι από οξυγόνο ασθενείς ενδέχεται να παρατηρήσουν μια ήπια μείωση του 
κλάσματος του εισπνεόμενου οξυγόνου. Αυτό οφείλεται στην καινούργια θέση της θύρας οξυγόνου, η οποία 
αν και βελτιώνει την υγροποίηση του αερίου μπορεί να επηρεάσει την συγκέντρωση του οξυγόνου. Για την 
επαναφορά του κατάλληλου SpO2%, ρυθμίστε την ροή του οξυγόνου όπως απαιτείται.

◆   Για να μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος ζημιάς και απόφραξης από μικρά αντικείμενα, η συσκευή πρέπει να παραμένει 
τυλιγμένη στη συσκευασία της μέχρι να τη χρησιμοποιήσετε.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ:
◆   Μην ανακατασκευάσετε, επαναχρησιμοποιήσετε, εμβαπτίσετε, ξεπλύνετε, καθαρίσετε, αποστειρώσετε και 

απολυμαίνετε με οποιοδήποτε απολυμαντικό (ιδιαίτερα πρέπει να αποφεύγονται τα διαλύματα με βάση 
φαινόλης και αλκοόλης).

◆   Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο συσκευές που διαθέτουν τυποποιημένους συνδέσμους κατά ISO.
◆   Αντικαταστήστε το HME για ασθενείς που έχουν υποβληθεί σε τραχειοστομία, τουλάχιστον μια φορά την 

ημέρα για να ελαττώσετε τον κίνδυνο της απόφραξης και της ανάπτυξης αποικιών βακτηρίων και μυκήτων 
μέσα στην συσκευή.

ΠΙΘΑΝΕΣ ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ:
Οι παρακάτω παρενέργειες μπορούν να προκύψουν από τη χρήση του HME. Η σειρά είναι αλφαβητική και 
δεν σχετίζεται με την αναμενόμενη συχνότητα ή τη σοβαρότητα: επιπτώσεις από έμφραξη από εκκρίσεις ή/
και παρενέργειες από έμφραξη της συσκευής περιλαμβανομένων της αναπνευστικής δυσκολίας, δύσπνοιας, 
υπερκαπνίας και υποξυγοναιμία.


